

13-3278

To Be Argued By:
NDIDI N. MOSES

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 13-3278

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

DEMECHIA WILSON,
Intervenor- Plaintiff-Appellee,

JERMAINE BILBO,
Intervenor - Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

TAIKA BILBO,
Intervenor - Plaintiff- Counter-Defendant - Appellee,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

NDIDI N. MOSES
EDWARD CHANG *(of counsel)*
Assistant United States Attorneys

D.E. WILSON, D.A. WILSON,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs,

-vs-

CLIFTON HYLTON, MERLINE HYLTON,
HYLTON REAL ESTATE
MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Defendants –Counters-Claimants-Appellants,

LAW OFFICES OF NAIR & LEVIN P.C.,
Interested Party.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Issues.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The parties	4
B. Rental of 5 Townline Road	4
C. Attempt to sublease 5 Townline Road	5
D. Subsequent events and the investigation by HUD	7
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	11
I. The district court did not commit clear error in finding that the defendants discriminated on the basis of race.....	11
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	11
1. The Fair Housing Act	11
2. Standard of review.....	13
B. Relevant facts	14

C. Discussion	15
II. The district court did not commit clear error in finding that Mrs. Hylton and HREM were vicariously liable	19
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	19
B. Relevant facts	20
C. Discussion	21
III. The district court did not commit clear error in finding that Mrs. Hylton was not exempt	23
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	23
B. Relevant facts	24
C. Discussion	25
IV. The district court did not commit clear error or abuse its discretion in its awards of damages and injunctive relief.....	29
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	29
B. Relevant facts	31
1. Compensatory damages.....	31
2. Punitive damages	33
3. Equitable relief	34
4. Attorney’s fees.....	35

C. Discussion	35
Conclusion	41
Rule 32(a)(7)(C) Certification	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	13
<i>Banai v. HUD</i> , 102 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559	30
<i>Broadnax v. City of New Haven</i> , 415 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994)	12, 20
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	11, 23, 27
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enter.</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006)	19, 23
<i>Corey v. HUD</i> , 719 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Davis v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 278 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002)	24

<i>Feingold v. New York</i> , 366 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Henry v. Gross</i> , 803 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1986).....	29, 36
<i>HUD v. Blackwell</i> , 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Johnson v. Hale</i> , 13 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	29
<i>Krueger v. Cuomo</i> , 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30, 31
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Mathie v. Fries</i> , 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30, 37
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	12

<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	19
<i>Michigan Prot. and Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	17
<i>Parris v. Pappas</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D. Conn. 2012)	37
<i>Patterson v. Balsamico</i> , 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	29, 30, 31, 37, 38
<i>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	17
<i>Samaritan Inns, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	36, 38
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	11

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	12
<i>Travellers Int’l, A.G. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1570 (2d Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>United States v. Hylton</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D. Conn. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Hylton</i> , No. 3:11CV1543 (JCH), 2013 WL 3927858 (D. Conn. July 26, 2013)....	4
<i>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 29, 33, 39
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Ed.</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1345 (2012)	ix
42 U.S.C. § 3013 (2012)	30
42 U.S.C. § 3601 (2012)	11
42 U.S.C. § 3603 (2012)	24, 25, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 3604 (2012) 2, 12, 23, 26, 38
42 U.S.C. § 3612 (2012) ix, 29
42 U.S.C. § 3613 (2012) 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 13
